24

25

[Gift in Place to the Recreation and Park Department]

Resolution approving the acceptance and expenditure of a gift valued at approximately \$600,000.00 from the Byron Dorn, Jr. Revocable Trust for maintenance and improvement of existing parks in San Francisco

WHEREAS, In the 1970's Byron Dorn, Jr., a resident of San Francisco was severely injured in a car accident leaving him unable to walk; and

WHEREAS, As he learned to walk again he spent time in parks throughout the City and grew to love them; and

WHEREAS, In 1977 Bryon Dorn, Jr. placed his assets in the Byron Dorn, Jr. Revocable trust, which instructed the trustee upon Mr. Dorn's death to pay all taxes, debts and expenses of the estate, and to distribute the remaining trust estate to the City and County of San Francisco; and,

WHEREAS, The Revocable Trust specifies that this property valued at approximately \$600,000 shall be used by the Recreation and Park Department for the maintenance and improvement of existing parks in San Francisco; and

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Commission does recommend that the Board of Supervisors accept this gracious gift to the City; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the General Manager of the Recreation and Park Department to accept and expend this gift valued at approximately \$600,000 for the maintenance and improvement of existing parks in San Francisco.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

| File Number: | 011248 | Date Passed: |
|--------------|----------------------------------|---|
| | | and expenditure of a gift valued at approximately \$600,000.00 rust for maintenance and improvement of existing parks in San |
| July 9, 200 | 01 Board of Supervi | sors — ADOPTED |
| | Ayes: 11 - Amm Newsom, Peskin | ano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Sandoval, Yee |
| | File No. 011248 | I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on July 9, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco. |
| | JUL 2 () 2001 | Gloria I. Young Clerk of the Board |

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr

Date Approved